
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Centre, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 6 October 2015 

Time: 
 

4.30 pm 

 
MEMBERS OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE ARE ALSO INVITED TO THIS MEETING 

 
AGENDA 

Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes. 3 - 5 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Democratic 
Services Committee held on 16 June 2015. 

 

 
4 Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2014-2015. 6 - 18 
 
5 Scrutiny Annual Report 2014-2015. 19 - 44 
 
6 Workplan.  
 
7 Date of Next Meeting - 15 December 2015 at 5 pm.  
 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Monday, 28 September 2015 

Contact: Allison Lowe, Democratic Services - Tel: 636923 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE (12) 
 

Councillors 
 

Labour Councillors: 8 

Bob A Clay Andrea S Lewis 

J P Curtice David J Lewis 

Nick J Davies   Geraint Owens 

Erika T Kirchner  Lesley V Walton 

 
Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2 

Jeff W Jones   Paul M Meara (Chair) 

 
Independent Councillor: 1 

Keith E Marsh  

 
Conservative Councillor: 1 

Anthony C S Colburn  

 
Officers: 

Jack Straw Chief Executive 

Patrick Arran Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement – 
Electronic 

Tracey Meredith Deputy Head of Legal, Democratic Services & 
Procurement 

Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services 

Lee Wenham  Head of Marketing, Communications & Scrutiny 

Dave Mckenna Overview & Scrutiny Manager 

Democratic Services  

File  

Archives  

Councillor C E Lloyd Cabinet Member for Transformation & Performance 

Councillor M H Jones Chair of Scrutiny Programme Committee  

 
Total Copies Needed: 

27 

 
SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE (16) 

 
Labour Councillors: 11 

R A Clay T J Hennegan 

A M Cook D J Lewis 

D W Cole G Owens 

S E Crouch R V Smith 

J P Curtice G J Tanner 

N J Davies  

 
Liberal Democrat Councillors: 3 

M H Jones P M Meara 

J W Jones  

 
Independent Councillor: 1   

E W Fitzgerald  

 
Conservative Councillor: 1 

A C S Colburn  

 
Co-opted Members:  

Name Term of Office 

David Anderson-Thomas 14.03.2014 – 13.03.2017 

Sarah Joiner 08.07.2013 – 07.07.2017 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\2\AI00013240\$qyagjipr.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting. 
 
1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the 

Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a 
Prejudicial Interest.  

 
2. If you have a Personal Interest which is also a Prejudicial Interest as 

set out in Paragraph 12 of the Code, then subject to point 3 below, you 
MUST WITHDRAW from the meeting (unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Standards Committee) 

 
3. Where you have a Prejudicial Interest you may attend the meeting but 

only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence relating to the business, provided that the public are 
also allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether 
under a statutory right or otherwise.  In such a case, you must 
withdraw from the meeting immediately after the period for 
making representations, answering questions, or giving evidence 
relating to the business has ended, and in any event before further 
consideration of the business be
[...]
g the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2015 

AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Paul M Meara Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

R A Clay 
A C S Colburn 
N J Davies 

J W Jones 
E T Kirchner 
D J Lewis 

K E Marsh 
P M Meara 
L V Walton 

  

Other Councillors: 
  
Councillor C E Lloyd Standards Committee Member & 

Councillor Support and Development 
Member Champion 

Councillor L G Thomas Standards Committee Member 
 

Independent Members of the Standards Committee: 
   
Jill Burgess Jennifer Gomes Margaret Williams 
Gareth Evans Meirion Howells 

 
 

1 ELECTION OF THE VICE CHAIR FOR THE 2015 - 2016 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Nick J Davies be elected as Vice Chair of the 
Democratic Services Committee for the 2015-2016 Municipal Year. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J P Curtice and A S Lewis. 
 

3 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
no interests were declared. 
 

4 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Democratic Services Committee held on 11 
March 2015 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee (16.06.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

5 COUNCILLORS TRAINING - DISCUSSION WITH STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
MEMBERS (VERBAL) 
 
The Chair of the Democratic Services Committee welcomed the members of the 
Standards Committee to the meeting. 
  
The Head of Democratic Services stated that members of the Standards Committee 
had been invited to the meeting as their Workplan included assisting in seeking to 
increase attendance at Councillors training sessions. A discussion ensued between 
the members of the Democratic Services Committee and the Standards Committee. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)  The identified training sessions be classed as Mandatory and regular non-
 attendance reports be passed to the relevant Political Group Leaders / Whips 
 by the Head of Democratic Services; 
  
2)  All sessions be time-tabled for both a daytime and evening session in order to 
 encourage better attendance; 
  
3)  The information gathered via the evaluation forms be analysed to improve 
 future training delivery and to ensure a full training audit is completed; 
  
4)  Successful training sessions be adapted into e-learning programmes 
 wherever possible to compliment the Councillors Training Programme. 
 

6 COUNCILLOR'S TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS 2015 - 2016 
 
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which sought to approve a new 
Training Needs Analysis (TNA) for 2015-2016.  The results of the TNA (together with 
any training needs identified in Councillors Personal Development Reviews) would 
assist in creating a Councillor Training Programme based on those needs identified 
by Councillors. 
  
The Committee discussed the issue and made the following suggestions: 
  
i)          The following courses should be mandatory: 
  

Ø   Corporate Parenting; 
Ø   Data Protection; 
Ø  Good Decision Making, Bias, Pre-determination and Rules of Natural 
Justice;  

Ø   Interests, Gifts & Hospitality including Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales guidance ; 

Ø   Introduction to Code of Conduct & Standards; 
Ø   Rules of Debate; 
Ø   Safeguarding Adults; 
Ø   Safeguarding and Protection of Children; 
Ø   Scrutiny questioning skills (for members on a Scrutiny Committee / Panel). 
  

Page 4



Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee (16.06.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

ii)        Training in the areas of Audit, Licensing and Recruitment and Selection   be 
 added to the Committee Specific Courses section; 
  
iii)       Tablet / Smart Phone training (including the application of) be added to the 
 Councillors Induction programme; 
  
iv)       The Head of Democratic Services, where possible, identify the courses     
 that would be relevant for Councillors on a specific Committee; 
  
v)        Frequency of how often training should be undertaken in a specific           
 topic area be included on the Training Needs Analysis form. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)        The Training Needs Analysis be amended to include the suggestions        
 above; 
  
2)        The results of the Training Needs Analysis and suggested Councillor        
 Training Programme together with a recommendation relating to labelling  a 
 number of training sessions as mandatory be submitted to a future  meeting 
 of Council. 
 

7 WORKPLAN. 
 
RESOLVED that the Workplan for 2015-2016 be noted. 
   

Date Issue 

15 September 2015 Councillors Training Programme 2015-2016 

15 September 2015 Councillors Personal Development Reviews  

15 September 2015 Councillors Annual Reports 

15 September 2015 Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 

15 December 2015 To be confirmed 

15 March 2016  To be confirmed 

  
8 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 5.00 

PM 
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Democratic Services Committee be re-
arranged as a joint meeting between the Democratic Services Committee and 
Scrutiny Programme Committee on a date to be agreed. 
  
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.12 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 5



Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

Democratic Services Committee – 6 October 2015 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 
8 May 2014 – 18 May 2015 

 

Purpose: 
 

To provide the Democratic Services Annual 
Report for the period 8 May 2014 to 18 May 2015.  
The report outlines the work of the Committee 
during that period. 

Policy Framework: 
 

None. 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 

For Information Only 
 

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal. 
 

Report Author: Huw Evans - Head of Democratic Services 

Finance Officer: Carl Billingsley 

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith 

Access to Services Officer: Phil Couch 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 required each Principal 

Council to establish a Democratic Services Committee.  The Annual 
Meeting of Council held on 24 May 2012 originally established the 
Democratic Services Committee. 

 
1.2 Councillor P M Meara was appointed Chair of the Democratic Services 

Committee by Council on 6 January 2015. 
 
1.3 The Democratic Services Committee is serviced by the Head of Democratic 

Services, Huw Evans. 
 
1.4 The Democratic Services Annual Report is attached as Appendix A. 
 
2. Format of Annual Report 
 
2.1 Councillors are asked to comment on the style and format of the Annual 

Report informally to the Head of Democratic Services as he is keen to 
ensure that it becomes an informative, easy to read report. 

 
3. Equality and Engagement Implications 
 
3.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening process took place prior to 

the consultation period.  The outcome indicated that it was low priority and 
a full report was not required. 

 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications other than those set out in the body of the 

report. 
 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Appendices: 
 

Appendix A Democratic Services Annual Report 8 May 2014 – 18 May 2015 

 
 
  

Page 7



Appendix A 
 

Democratic Services Annual Report 
8 May 2014 – 18 May 2015 
 

Table of Contents 

1 Foreword by the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee 
 

2 Membership of the Democratic Services Committee 
 

3 Dates of the Democratic Services Committee Meetings 
 

4 Attendance Figures by the Members of the Democratic Services Committee 
 

5 Democratic Services Committee - Terms of Reference 
 

6 Activities of the Democratic Services Committee 
 

7 Work Programme 2015-2016 
 

8 Democratic Services Team 8 May 2014-18 May 2015 
 

9 General Information 
 

 
 
  

Page 8



1. Foreword by the Chair of the Democratic Services 
Committee 

 
1.1 I was appointed to chair the Democratic Services Committee in January 

2015. My term of office so far has seen the move from the Civic Centre to 
the Guildhall, with the disruption that the move entailed, and the loss of 
members of staff in the Democratic Services section. Despite the reduction 
in staff, I am assured that software developments and a realignment of 
staffing will soon address the issue. 

 
1.2 As in previous years, the Democratic Services Committee has focussed its 

work mainly in the area of Councillor Training.  The Committee is 
concerned that take up of training by Councillors is still relatively low, 
despite our use of a Learning Styles Analysis and a Training Needs 
Analysis, the formulation of a Councillors’ Learning and Development 
Strategy and an extensive Councillors Training Programme.  This year we 
have put in place a system of Councillors’ Personal Development Reviews 
which we hope will assist with the process of formulating the Councillors 
Training Programme. 

 
1.3 Councillor Annual Reports are another area that the Committee has 

focussed its attention.  It is pleasing to note the steady progress in the 
number of Councillors making use of the facility. 

 
1.4 During the coming year, I intend examining how we can make greater use 

of digital technology with an aim to assisting Councillors in their roles. 
 
1.5 This has been a busy period for the Democratic Services Committee.  I 

would like to extend my thanks and appreciation to the Committee for their 
time, dedication and support. 

 
1.6 A number of officers have helped considerably with the work of the 

Committee.  In particular, I would mention the Huw Evans, Head of 
Democratic Services, Allison Lowe, Councillor Support Officer and the 
Democratic Services Team. 

 
Councillor Paul M Meara 
Chair of Democratic Services Committee 
 
  

Page 9



2. Membership of the Democratic Services Committee 
 
2.1 The membership of the Democratic Services Committee for the period 8 

May 2014 – 18 May 2015: 
 

Councillor Councillor 

Bob Clay Erika T Kirchner 

Anthony C S Colburn Andrea S Lewis  

Ann M Cook (up to 03.03.15) David J Lewis 

J P Curtice (from 30.09.14) Keith E Marsh 

Nick J Davies (Vice Chair) Paul M Meara (Chair from 06.01.15) 

Robert Francis-Davies (up to 
30.09.14) 

Geraint Owens (from 03.03.15) 

Jeff W Jones (from 03.03.15) Lesley V Walton 

Mary H Jones (up to 03.03.15, 
Chair until 08.12.14) 

 

 

3. Dates of the Democratic Services Committee Meetings 
 
3.1 The Democratic Services Committee met 4 times during this period. 
 

16 July 2014 3 December 2014 

11 September 2014 11 March 2015 

 

4. Attendance Figures by the Members of the Democratic 
Services Committee 

 
4.1 The attendance figures for each member of the Democratic Services 

Committee are set out below. 
 

Councillor Possible Actual Attendance by 
Percentage 

B Clay 4 4 100% 

A C S Colburn 4 4 100% 

A M Cook 3 2 67% 

J P Curtice 2 1 50% 

N J Davies 4 4 100% 

R Francis-Davies 2 0 0% 

J W Jones 1 1 100% 

M H Jones 3 3 100% 

E T Kirchner 4 2 50% 

A S Lewis 4 3 75% 

D J Lewis 4 2 50% 

K E Marsh 4 3 75% 

P M Meara 4 3 75% 

G Owens 1 0 0% 

L V Walton 4 3 75% 

 

Page 10



5. Democratic Services Committee - Terms of Reference 
 

The remit of the Democratic Services Committee is set out in Section 11 of 
the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and is to: 

 
[...]
 Mayor Protocol; 

• Section C3 “Protocols” (of the Councillors Handbook). 
 
6.4 Delivery of Agendas to Councillors 
 
6.4.1 The Committee considered options on the delivery of agendas to 

Councillors in order to lower the cost of the weekly Courier Service.  They 
recommended to Council that the Authority establish a Voluntary Opt out 
System whereby Councillors were encouraged to opt out of the Courier 
Service. 

 
6.5 Councillors Annual Reports 
 
6.5.1 The Welsh Government states that it is mandatory for each Authority to 

offer support to any Councillor to complete an Annual Report in a bilingual 
capacity.  It is not mandatory, however, for Councillors to produce Annual 
Reports. 

 
6.5.2 The Committee were updated on the number of Annual Reports that had 

been received and uploaded onto the Council’s Website. 
 
6.6 Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
 
6.6.1 The Committee discussed the role of and functions of the Head of 

Democratic Services, Democratic Services Committee and Scrutiny as 
outlined in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 

 
6.6.2 As a result of issues raised the Committee agreed a number of additional 

measures in order to strengthen the links between the Head of Democratic 
Services and the Scrutiny Manager as follows: 

 
a) Democratic Services Committee Annual Report.  This will include a 

section on Democratic Services and Scrutiny, Team Structures, 
Meetings, Training and associated issues. This will be presented to 
the Committee and Council annually; 

 
b) Quarterly Meetings between Chair and Vice Chair of Democratic 

Services, Chair and Vice Chair of Scrutiny Programme Committee, 
Councillor Support and Development Member Champion, Head of 
Democratic Services and the Scrutiny Manager; 

 
 

Page 12



c) 2 x 6 Monthly Presentations to the Scrutiny Programme Committee 
by the Chair and Vice Chair of Democratic Services and Head of 
Democratic Services; 

 
d) 2 x 6 Monthly Presentations to the Democratic Services Committee 

by the Chair and Vice Chair of Scrutiny Programme Committee and 
Scrutiny Manager. 

 
6.7 Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 24 May 2012 to 30 

April 2014 
 
6.7.1 The Committee received their first Democratic Services Committee Annual 

Report. 
 
6.8 Devolution, Democracy and Delivery White Paper – Reforming Local 

Government: Power to Local People 
 
6.8.1 The Committee considered and discussed matters listed in the Consultation 

Survey issued by the Welsh Government that had a direct impact on 
Councillors and Democratic Services.  Their recommendations were 
 included in a response sent via Council. 

 
6.9 Councillor Training and Development 
 
6.9.1 Following a review of the attendance at the various sessions arranged via 

the Councillors Training Programme 2014-2015, see Appendix 1, the 
Committee recognised the need to formally coordinate Councillor 
Development.  

 
6.9.2 As such, a revised Training Needs Analysis form was circulated to all 

Councillors, which would lead to the creation of a new Councillors Training 
Programme for 2015-2016. 

 
6.9.3 It should be noted that due to the withdrawal of the Improvement Grant 

from the Welsh Government, the Welsh Local Government Association 
(WLGA) have revised their Councillor Development and Support Services 
for 2015-2016, see Appendix 2. 

 
6.10 Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales – Annual Report February 

2015 
 
6.10.1 The Committee reviewed the Annual Report published by the Independent 

Remuneration Panel for Wales.  
 

7. Work Programme 2015-2016 
 
7.1 The Committee will continue to monitor the Local Government (Wales) 

Measure 2011 as further guidance is issued and will continue to progress 
the work already ongoing. 

 

Page 13



7.2 The Committee will continue to keep its focus on Councillor Training and 
Development and seek to ensure that all non executive Councillors are fully 
represented and have the tools which they need to conduct their duties.  
Should any Councillor or indeed anybody have a suggestion that falls within 
the remit of the Democratic Services Committee then it shall be considered 
if appropriate. 

 

8. Democratic Services Team 8 May 2014-18 May 2015 
 
8.1 The Team Structure for Democratic Services and Scrutiny for the period 

2014-2015 are set out below.  The Posts are all 1 Full Time Equivalent (fte) 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
8.2 Democratic Services Team 
 

Job Title Officer Name Notes 

Head of Democratic Services Huw Evans - 

Democratic Services Coordinator Jane Tinker Left on 13 May 2015 

Democratic Services Officer Samantha Woon - 

Democratic Services Officer Gareth Borsden - 

Democratic Services Officer Jeremy Parkhouse - 

Democratic Services Assistant Suzanne Collins Left on 9 December 2014 

Councillor Support Officer Allison Lowe - 

Councillor Support Assistant Caroline Davies - 

Administration Assistant Karen Thomas - 

 
8.3 Scrutiny Team 
 

Job Title Officer Name Notes 

Scrutiny Manager Dave Mckenna - 

Scrutiny Coordinator Brij Madahar - 

Scrutiny Officer (0.8 fte) Delyth Davies - 

Scrutiny Officer Rosie Jackson - 

Scrutiny Officer Michelle Roberts - 

Scrutiny Research Officer (0.6 fte) Jenna Tucker - 

 

9. General Information 
 
9.1 The Democratic Services Committee is keen to see members of the public 

attending its Meetings.  With the exception of confidential items, all 
business is held in public.  All of the public papers are published online 
www.swansea.gov.uk 

 
Further information can be provided by Democratic Services: 
Democratic.Services@swansea.gov.uk or on 01792 63 6923 

Page 14



Councillor Training Programme 2014-2015 (Appendix 1) 
 

Day Date Time Location Event Officer Max 
No. 

Attended 

Cllrs Co-opt 

 

Tuesday 13.05.2014 - - Licensing - Due to Cttee Membership Change - 1 1 0 

Thursday 03.07.2014 2.00 pm Cttee Room 2 Freedom of Information Janet Hooper 34 20 2 

Thursday 03.07.2014 3.30 pm Cttee Room 2 Data Protection (including
[...]
and performance in meetings and on webcasts. This would include 

observation of meetings, feedback on performance and 3 coaching sessions  

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CONTACT:  
 
Sarah Titcombe 

Policy and Improvement Officer (Democratic Services) 029 20468638 

sarah.titcombe@wlga.gov.uk    www.wlga.gov.uk  @welshlga 

 Page 18



Report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee 
 

Democratic Services Committee– 06 October 2015 
 

SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT – 2014/15  

 
 

Purpose: 
 

To provide a report on the work of scrutiny for the 
municipal year 2014-15 
 

Report Author: Councillor Mary Jones / Dave Mckenna  
 

Finance Officer: Paul Cridland  
 

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith 
 

Access to Services 
Officer: 

Sherill Hopkins 

 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Every year Council requires that an annual report is produced for the 

work of scrutiny for the previous municipal year.  This was reported to 
Council on 23 July 2015. 

 
1.2 The Scrutiny Annual Report is used to: 

 

• Highlight the work carried out by scrutiny  

• Show how scrutiny has made a difference 

• Support continuous improvement for the scrutiny function 
 

1.3 For the fourth year the report is being produced as a simple scorecard.  
This approach is intended to highlight a small number of key indicators 
that illustrate four performance questions.  These questions, which are 
intended to reflect a ‘results based’ approach, are: 

 

• What was the impact of scrutiny? 

• How well did we do it?   

• How much did scrutiny affect the business of the Council? 

• How much scrutiny did we do? 
 
1.4 Charts have been added that show comparative data with previous years 

where available.  Arrows on the main scorecard have also been added to 
indicate the direction of change for each measure. 

 
1.5 The annual report was agreed by the Scrutiny Programme Committee on 

13 July 2015. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 
1.6 Any comment made by Council or the Democratic Serv
[...]
 about scrutiny ................................................................... 18 

4.3 How scrutiny could be improved .................................................................. 19 

4.4 Looking back – what we have done to improve ............................................ 20 

4.5 Looking forward - what we need to change .................................................. 21 

Page 22



1 
 

 

1. Looking Back and Looking Forward 
 
Councillor Mary Jones, Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee 

 

The last year has been a year of improvement and 
development for scrutiny in Swansea.  The single 
committee system, introduced in 2012, has become a 
normal part of how we do things and continues to attract 
interest from other Councils.  The Wales Audit Office, as 
part of their recent corporate assessment, has confirmed 
that this is a flexible approach to scrutiny that allows 
councillors to follow their own interests.  There is of course 
always room for improvement.  

 
Once again we have used a scorecard approach and this allows us to 
compare what we have done with previous years.  Some of our improved 
indicators include: 
 

1. Average councillor attendance at scrutiny meetings (72%)  
2. Number of chairs letters written to cabinet members (78)  
3. Recommendations signed off by scrutiny as completed (80%)  
4. Councillors who agree that scrutiny has a positive impact on the 

business of the Council (84%)  
5. Staff who agree that scrutiny has a positive impact on the business of 

the Council (79%)  
 
I am particularly pleased that we have done more pre-decision scrutiny this 
year.  Although only two topics have been covered (ICT services and the 
proposed Lease of Underhill Park to Mumbles Community Association, the 
feedback we have had has been very good and I hope we can do more of this 
type of work in future. 
 
I also believe strongly that an important role of scrutiny is to hold Cabinet 
members to account.  For this reason I wa
[...]
t 12 months we will work on practical ways to achieve these 
outcomes and improve scrutiny in Swansea. 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3 Minutes.
	4 Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2014-2015.
	2014-2015 DSC Annual Report - App 1
	2014-2015 DSC Annual Report - App 2

	5 Scrutiny Annual Report 2014-2015.
	Scrutiny Annual Report






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2015 AT 4.30 PM 

 

PRESENT: P M Meara (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
J P Curtice 
N J Davies 
 

J W Jones 
A S Lewis 
K E Marsh 
 

L V Walton 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Programme Committee: 
 
Councillor(s) 
 
A M Cook 
D W Cole 

Councillor(s) 
 
T J Hennegan 
M H Jones 

Councillor(s) 
 
G J Tanner 

 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R A Clay, D J Lewis and G 
Owens. 
 

10 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
no interests were declared. 
 

11 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Democratic Services Committee held on 16 
June 2015 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

12 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2014-2015. 
 
The Chair of the Democratic Services Committee welcomed the members of the 
Scrutiny Programme Committee to the meeting. 
  
The Chair outlined the work of the Democratic Services Committee for the period 8 
May 2014 to 18 May 2015 and emphasised a number of elements within the report.  
On behalf of the Committee he expressed his concern in relation to the number of 
attendees at Councillor training events and outlined that the next Councillor Training 
Programme would recommend steps to remedy this. 
 
  



Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee (06.10.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

The Chair stated that to date, there was a decrease in the number of Annual Reports 
received.  He stated that the Head of Democratic Services would be responding to 
the Public Services Minister on 14 October 2015 outlining the actual number of 
Annual Reports submitted for the period 2014-2015.  Councillors were reminded to 
submit them to the Head of Democratic Services by 12 October 2015 at the latest. 

  
The Chair also indicated that a question had been raised at a recent Corporate 
Parenting Forum regarding where Councillors Training records could be accessed.  
The Head of Democratic Services informed the Committee that all Councillor 
attendance at training sessions could be found on the Council website 
www.swansea.gov.uk/councillors. 
  
The Head of Democratic Services indicated that he would forward the link to all 
Councillors in order to assist them. 
  
The Chair stated that he and the Head of Democratic Services were scheduled to 
meet with the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) on 19 October 
2015 as part of the consultation on the recently published IRPW Draft Annual Report 
2016.  The Head of Democratic Services stated that he would be compiling a report 
to Council shortly for it to consider the implication of the IRPW Draft Annual Report 
2016. 
  
RESOLVED that the Democratic Services Annual Report 2014-2015 be approved 
and forwarded to Council for information. 
 

13 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2014-2015. 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee and Scrutiny Manager outlined the 
Scrutiny Annual Report 2014-2015.  They stated that the report had previously been 
reported to Council. 
  
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Annual Report 2014-2015 be noted. 
 

14 WORKPLAN. 
 
RESOLVED that the Workplan for 2015-2016 be noted. 
  

15 December 2015 Councillors Training Programme 

15 December 2015 ICT Provision 

15 December 2015 Update on Councillor Annual Reports and Personal 
Development Reviews 

15 March 2016 To be confirmed 

  
15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 15 DECEMBER 2015 AT 5.00 PM. 

 
The next meeting of the Democratic Services Committee is scheduled for 5.00 pm 
on 15 December 2015. 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee (06.10.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
The meeting ended at 5.10 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


